

No. 23-191

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
NANCY WILLIAMS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FITZGERALD WASHINGTON,  
ALABAMA SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Alabama**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL FORTON  
LAWRENCE GARDELLA  
FARAH MAJID  
CHISOLM ALLENLUNDY  
LEGAL SERVICES ALABAMA  
2567 Fairlane Drive, Suite 200  
Montgomery, AL 20787  
(256) 551-2671  
mforton@alsp.org

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARJUN R. RAMAMURTI  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT WAS PRESENTED TO, AND RESOLVED BY, THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT..... 3

II. THE DECISION BELOW DEFIES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT. .... 5

III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS STATE SUPREME COURT DECISIONS. .... 8

IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	1
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023) .....	10
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	4
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	11
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009) .....	6, 11
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	11
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 577 U.S. 306 (2016) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....	5
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	1, 5, 6, 7
